RESOLUTION NO. 2019-02-008 (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF ADVANCE WARNING STATIONS FOR HIGH WATER CROSSINGS; PARTIALLY FUNDED THROUGH A GRANT BY THE TEXAS WATER DEVELOPMENT BOARD

- **WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, strives to provide a safe and secure community for its residents; and
- WHEREAS, the City of McKinney has received a Flood Protection Planning Program Grant from the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG) to provide up to 50% of the cost of three (3) flood advance warning stations (six units) for high water crossings; and

WHEREAS, the matching funds for this grant have been identified.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby authorizes the City Manager, or Designee, to execute an interlocal agreement with the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG) for the purchase of three (3) flood advance warning stations for high water crossings; partially funded through a grant by the Texas Water Development Board.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 5th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2019.

	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor
ATTEST:	
EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary MELISSA LEE Deputy City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
MARK S. HOUSER	

City Attorney